Decision No. 60752

GRIGIRAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation on the Commission's own )

motion into the operations, rates, and ) Case No. 6274
practices of MARGEE COKP., a Californmia

corporation. ‘

Eimer Siostrom, for fhe Commission staff.
Morchison & Stebbins, by Domald Murchison and
Robert P. Stebbins, for responcent.

OPINION

The Commission issued £he ebove-entitled order d=stituting

investigation on Octobexr 27, 1959, to determine:

1. Whether Margee Corp. is a common corrier within the
definition of Section 211 of the Public Utilities Code subject
to the jurisdiction of the Public Utilities Commission in accorxrdance
with Section 216 of said Code. |

2. Whether Margee Corp. has violated Section 1007 of the
Public Utilities Code by failing to secuxe a certificate of public
convenience and necessity pursuant to the requiremgnts of said

section.

3. Whether Margee Corp. has violated Section 486 of the

Public Utilities Code by failing to file and publish tariffs im
conformity therewith.
4. Whether Margee Corp. should be oxdered to cease and desist

from any or all unlawful operations or practices.




5. Whethexr other oxrder ox oxdexs that moy be appropriate
shquld be issued in the lawful exexcise of the Commission's

Surisdiction.

A copy of the order was served on Maxrgzee Corp._(responQ

dent) om October 30, 1959, A public hearing was beld before
Exsminer Kemt C. Rogers in Los Angeles on Jomeery 21, 1960, ot which
time the resp&ndenc appeared. The respondent and the Commdssion
staff jointly submitted z writtem “Stipulation Re Agreed Facts®
(Exhibit No. 1), evidenmce was presented and the matter]was sub~
mitted subject to the £iling of briefs. These briefs have been

filed and the matter is ready fox decision.

Stipulation Re Agreed Facts

The said stipulation contains the following information,
among othexr things: | |

Margee Corp. is a Califoraia corporation with offices
at 1642 Noxth Las Palmas Avenue, Los:Angeles. Its principal
officers are William D. Swanson, President, and James L. Hayes,
Vice-President. The corporation is emgaged in the business
under the concession name of "Polymesian Trader™, of providing
pleasuxe excursion rides on two vessels which leave fxom and returc
to the same point on Pacific Ocean Paxrk pier in Santa Monica
with no intermediate stops during the shoxt voyage on the coastal
waters near Pacific Ocean Park piexr. The pleasure excuxsioﬁ
scenic rides on the two vessels owned by Margee Corp. are avail-
able only to paid admittees of Pacific Ocean Paxk who must again
pay to the ticket office of the "Polynesian Trader”(the name 2iven
to the .particular concession at Pacific Ocean Park) an additional
compensation for the pleasure excursion ride.
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The pleasure excursion rides were first operated for
paid admittees to Pacific Ocean Park on approximately July 28,
1958, and were continued wmtil the end of the summer season on
approximately October 8, 1958, except for certain Saturdays and
Sundays through approximately November 1, 1958. During 1959, the
pleasure cxecursion scenic rides were operated from approximately
May 20, 1959, through approximately September 1, 1959. The plan
is that henceforth the plcasure excursion scenic ri&es will be
opexrated from June 15 to September 15 of each year.

The "Polynesian Trader® concession is copducted from
docking space leased from Pacific Ocean Park, Inc.; the private
owner of the pier.

The operation is a scemic excursion-type amusement con-
cession by vessels and consists of 15- to 20-minute'roﬁndtrips
on the coastal waters in the immediate vicinity of the pier.  There
are no intermediate stops and the vessels return to the same‘point
at Pacific Ocean Park piexr from which they originate. The rxrides
are not operarted on a fixed schedule. The frequency of the
operation depends almost entirely upon the number of paid admit-
tees to Pacific Ocean Park who desire to take the ride. Under

average conditions the vessels might leave approximately every

half hour and, during periods whem there are not many customers,

service might be operated once an hour, or less frequently.

The fares for the rides have been 50 cents for adults
and 25 cents for children. Cn occasions, depending on the number
of paid admittees on the pier, and particularly om week days when
the size of the crowd is smaller, children xide free when

accompanied by parents. It is not feasible to set any partiéula:
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schedule when children are admitted free because the size of the
cxowd on the pier and the number of customers for the ride depend
upon suck variable factors as the condition of the weather, the
time of day, the day of the week, and whether ox not there may be
large groups, such as clubs or parties, on the piex.

The fares stated above for the boat rides are in
addition to the admission charges to Pacific Ocean Park, such
charges being $1.25 for adults and 90 cents for children. Paid
admittees to Pacific Occan Park who desire to take a ride on one
of the boats pay the additional chaxge at a ticket office at the
"Polynesian Trader” pier. Therc are a few persons who may ride
the boat without charge if they have a pass from Pacific Ocean
Park. Only a few such passes are given out and are given to
newspaper reporters and to other individuals for publicity purposes.

The ride of approximately 15 minutes leaves thé piex,
makes 3 small txip of two or three miles in the coastalvwaters
immediately adjacent to the pier, and then returns to the saue
point of embarkation without making any intermediate stops what-
soever. There would appear to be no necessity for the paid
admittees of Pacific Ocean Park to take the ride and no particular
ecucational benefit would appear to be derived therefrom.

Two boats axe used in the operation. Margee Corp. is
the owner thereof and each is of 13 toms net regisﬁez; Each has
an over-all lemgth of 45 feet, a maximum capacity of 93 passengers
plus a crew of two, and is diesel-powered. |
Witnesses

In addition to the facts set forth in the stipulation, the

respondent called three witnesses: the President of Margee Coxp.;
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the President of Pacific Occan Park, Inc.; and the Vice-President
and one of the boat operators of Margee Cozﬁ. |

The President of Margee Corp. testified,intexr aliz,that
the ride is but one of many concessions in Pacific Ocean Parxk;
that thé operation is seasonal; that in order to take the ride
a person must pay the admirtance fee to Pacific Ocean Park; that
neither the City of Los Angeles nor the City of Santa Monmica
benefit from the rides; that the boats have licensed skippers;
that the fares are collected by Maxrgee Corp. at the point of
departure; that paymenﬁ to Pacific Ocean Paxk, Imc. is om a per-
centage of revenue basis; and that Margee Corp. operxates undex
pier rules and regulations which include the setting of the fares.

The President of Pacific Ocean Park, Inc. testified
that Pacific Ocean Park, Inc. is engaged in the entertainment
business; that it has been epgaged simce July 31, 1958, in Santa
Monica and in Los Angeles; that its business primarily consiscé
of amusement rides and attractions; that there are atlleast
23 smusement rides in Pacific Ocean Park; that the "Polynesian'
Trader" is omne of such rides; that Margee Corp. is undexr lease to
Pacific Ocean Park, Inc. for the conduct of the "Polynesian
Tradér" concession; that under the texrms of Margece Coﬁp.'s lease
the lease may be terminated for a violation thereof; that if the
lease were terminated the concession could not be operated; that
the lease provides that all prices musi be zreasonable and subject
to reasdnable-cant:ol,by.Pacific Ccean Park, Inc.; that Pacific
Ocean Park, Inc. determines whether oxr not a concession shall

open or ciose; that members of the press arz admitted to the park
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free and to the concessions, including the "Polynesian Tradex”,
free; that any person Racific Ocean Park, Inc. designates is
admitted to the concessions free; and that by the terms of the lease
to the "Polynesian Tradex" Pacific Ocean Park,Inc. may take
Margee Corp.'s boats for any lease violatiom.

The Vice~President of Margee Corp. and the operator of
one of its boats testified that the boats do not have a scheduled
operation but operate according to the demands of the business.

The staff presented no evidence other than the stipulation,
Exhibit No. 1.

The parties presented concurxent briefs to the Commission,
the staff supporting the contention that the operation described
by the stipulation is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction
and the respondent arguing that it is mot for the reasoms (1);
that the operation is not between two or more termini and (2),
that fixing of rates by the Commission would violate the terms of
the respondent's lease with Pacific Ocean Park, Inc.

Section 211(b) of the Public Utilities Code defines

a "common carrier" to include:

"Evefy corporation or person, owning, con-
trolling, operating, ox managin% any vessel

engaged in the transportation of persoms or
property for compensation between points upon
the inland waters of this State or upon the
high seas between points within this State,
except as provided in Section 212. ‘'Imland
waters® as used in this section includes all
navigeble waters within this State othex
than the high seas."”
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A vessel is defined as follows:

"'Vessel' includes every species of water craft,
by whatsoever powexr operated, whick is owned,
controlled, operated, or managed for public
use in the tramsportation of persoms or pro-
perty, except rowboats, sailing boats and
barges under 20 tons dead weight carrying
capacity, and other water craft propelled
by steam, gas, fluid naphtha, electricity,
oxr other motive power under the burden of
5 tons ret register." (Section 238(a) P.U.C.)

The record shows and we find that respondent is operating
"vessels" powered by diesel and having a net register of over 5
tons. Such boats are vessels within the definition of Section
238(a), supra. The record further shows and we £ind that.
respondent is carrxying passengers for compensation on the high
seas (Ross vs. Mclntyre, 35 L. Eé. 581 at 588). Imasmuch as all

landings are at Santa Momica, Califormia, it is obvious that the
- sexvice is "within the State"”.
Respondent argues that, regardless of such facts, it is

not subject to this Comrission's jurisdiction for the reason

that a service which originates and terminates at the same point
without stopping at any intermediate point is not within the
purview of Sectionm 211(b), supra, for the claimed reason that such
operation is not "between points"”. This Commission has decided
this contention directly contrary to respondent's theoxry on
virtually identical operations (Re Stax and'Crescent.Boat Company,

54 Cal. P.U.C. 64; re GretCenberg Decision No. 56944, Application

No. 39808). | |
- Upon the recoxd hexein we £ind and concln&e that )

respondent is operating 25 2 commoen cexxricr by vessel
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as defined in Section 211, Public Utilities Code, for the trans-
portation of persons for compensation between points in this
State, and is a public utility as defined in Sectionm 216 of the
Public Utilities Code. The records of this Commission, of which
we take judicial notace, also.show and we find that
respondent has not received from this Commission a cextificate
of public convenience and necessity as required by Section 1007
of the Califormia Public Utilities Code. The recoxrds of this
Commission also show and we f£ind that respondent has no tariff
on file as required by Section 486 of the Public Utilities Code.
The respondent also argues that the exercise of juxisdic-

tion over the respondent by this Commission as to admission

prices, schedules, or periods of operation would be in violation

of the terms of respondent's lease with Pacific Ocean Park, Inc.;
and that any breach of the lease by respondent which was nade
necessary by an order from the Commission would result in a
forfeiture under a chattel mortgage in favor of Pacific Ocean
Park, Inc., and a resultant loss Dy respondent of property
valued at approximately $70,000.

The basic law governing the operation of common
carriers such as we have found respondent £o be is set forth in
the California Constitution and the Public Utilities Code.

Section 27 of Axticle XXIof the Comstitution provides
that no transportation company shall raise any rate or charge
for the tramsportation of persons except upon a showing before
this Commission. Said prohibition is also embraced in Section
454 of the Public Utilities Code. It thus appears that the




respondent may mot raise its rates without authority from this

Commission regardless of its comtract with Pacific Ocean Park, Inc.

Respondent also gives f£ree passes at the request of
Pacific Ocean Park, Inc. Such conduct is prohibited except when
the passes are given to the pérticular parties specified in the
Public Utilities Code (Sectioms 522 and 523 P.U.C.).

A public hearing having been held, the Commission
being fully advised in the premises and having made the
foregoing findings and based upon said findings,

IT IS ORDERED that Maxrgee Corp. be and it hereby is

oxdered to cease and desist from operating any vessels as

a common carrier, as defined in 3ection 211 of the Public
Utilities Code, unless and until it shall first have obtaimed
from this Commission a cextificate of public convenience and
necessity authorizing such opefation as requiréd’by Section

1007 of the Public Utilities Code.
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The Secretaxy of the Commission is directed to cause
personal sexvice of this decision and oxder to be made upon &n
officexr of said corxporation.

The effective date of this ordex shall be twenty days
after persomal sexrvice of this order as aforesaid.

Dated at Saz Francisco. , Califormia,

this ,/._.224 day of

= .‘rj.‘*xesijakng
5l ) =

Yattkow J. Dooloy

Compissioner.Thootors. Lo Jemmar ., bolag
necessarily adansat, did not participate
in tho dizpositioa of thlis procosding.




